PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Gerard Meunier	04/20/2009

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Formulaction
Street Address:	10, Impasse Borde Basse
City:	L'Union
State/Country:	FRANCE
Postal Code:	31240

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5783826

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (703)205-8050

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 7032058000

Email: meadowsj@bskb.com

Correspondent Name: Birch Stewart Kolasch & Birch LLP
Address Line 1: 8110 Gatehouse Road, Suite 100E
Address Line 4: Falls Church, VIRGINIA 22042

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 0559-0115M

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Charles Gorenstein

Total Attachments: 1

source=20090430Assignment#page1.tif

CH \$40.00

PATENT REEL: 022619 FRAME: 0629

UNITED STATES PATENT RIGHTS

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Monsieur Gérard MEUNIER (the "Assignor") of 562 chemin des bousquets, 31620, Bouloc is the true owner of the entire right, title and interest of U.S. Patent No. 5,783,826.

Whereas FORMULACTION of 10, Impasse Borde Basse, 31240 L'Union, France, its heirs, successors, legal representatives and assigns (hereinafter designated as the "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said Patent(s).

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars (\$10.00) to the Assignor in hand paid, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, the Assignor has sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents does sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee, nunc pro tunc, effective as of March 4, 2009, the full and exclusive right, title and interest in U.S. Patent No. 5,783,826, to the invention(s) represented by the aforesaid patent in the United States of America, its territories, dependencies and possessions, including the right to sue for, collect damages for, and otherwise pursue remedies for past infringement, all terms of this Assignment being set forth in the attachment hereto entitled CONTRAT DE CESSION DE BREVET dated March 4, 2009.

The Assignor agrees to perform all affirmative acts which may be necessary to vest all rights therein hereby conveyed to said Assignee as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the Assignor if this Assignment and sale had not been made.

The Assignor hereby covenants that he has the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned. and that he has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

The Assignor hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment.

In witness whereof, executed by the Assignor on the date opposite the undersigned name(s).

Date 4 (20) 250 S, Assignor Gérard MEUNIER

RECORDED: 05/01/2009

PATENT REEL: 022619 FRAME: 0630